IPHC-2021-RAB022-06
Page 1 of 13
2022-24 FISS design evaluation
PREPARED BY: IPHC SECRETARIAT (R. A. WEBSTER; 27 OCTOBER 2021)
PURPOSE
To present proposed designs for the IPHC’s Fishery-Independent Setline Survey (FISS) for the
2022-24 period, and an evaluation of those designs, as reviewed and endorsed by the Scientific
Review Board in June 2021 (SRB018).

Balancing these factors may result in modifications to the design such as increasing sampling
effort in high-density regions and decreasing effort in low density regions. At present, with stocks
near historic lows and extremely low prices for fish sales, the current funding model may require
that some low-density habitat be omitted from the design entirely (as occurred in 2020). This will
have implications for data quality, particularly if such reductions in effort relative to proposed
designs continue over multiple years. Note that this did not occur in the 2021 design, as it was
IPHC-2021-RAB022-06
Page 8 of 13
sufficient to include additional stations in core IPHC Regulatory Areas to generate a revenue-
neutral coastwide design.
RECOMMENDATION
That the Research Advisory Board:
1) NOTE paper IPHC-2021-RAB022-06 that presents the FISS design proposals for
2022-24 together with an evaluation of the proposed designs;
REFERENCES
IPHC 2012. IPHC setline charters 1963 through 2003 IPHC-2012-TR058. 264p.
IPHC 2018. Report of the 13th Session of the IPHC Scientific Review Board (SRB) IPHC-2018-
SRB013-R. 17 p.
IPHC 2020. Report of the 96th Session of the IPHC Annual Meeting (AM096) IPHC-2020-
AM096-R. 51 p.
IPHC 2021. Report of the 18th Session of the IPHC Scientific Review Board (SRB) IPHC-2021-
SRB018-R. 21 p.
Thorson, J.T., Shelton, A.O., Ward, E.J., and Skaug, H.J. 2015. Geostatistical delta-generalized
linear mixed models improve precision for estimated abundance indices for West
Coast groundfishes. ICES Journal of Marine Science 72(5): 1297-1310.

	While the proposed designs continue to rely on randomised subsampling of stations within the core IPHC Regulatory Areas (2B, 2C, 3A and 3B) and logistically efficient subarea designs elsewhere, other designs have been considered and remain as options....